
Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where
individuals, communities and businesses flourish

Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 17 January 2017

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL.

Membership:

Councillors Victoria Holloway (Chair), Graham Snell (Vice-Chair), Gary Collins, 
Tony Fish, Angela Sheridan and Aaron Watkins

Ian Evans (Thurrock Coalition Representative) and Kim James (Healthwatch 
Thurrock Representative)

Substitutes:

Councillors Tim Aker, Jan Baker and Joycelyn Redsell

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Minutes 5 - 16

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Health and 
Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 10 
November 2016.

3.  Urgent Items

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4.  Declarations of Interests 



5.  Items raised by HealthWatch 

6.  Fees & Charges Pricing Strategy 2017/18 17 - 24

7.  Living Well in Thurrock - Adult Social Care Transformation 
Programme 

25 - 32

8.  East Tilbury Primary Care Intervention Plan 33 - 40

9.  Work Programme 41 - 44

Exclusion of the Public and Press

 Members are asked to consider whether the press and public 
should be excluded from the meeting during consideration of an 
agenda item on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as specified in Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 or it being confidential for the purposes 
of Section 100A(2) of that Act.

 In each case, Members are asked to decide whether, in all the 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption (and 
discussing the matter in private) outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.

10.  EXEMPT - Item 8 - Appendix 2 - East Tilbu
[...]
sidents through choice and independence to improve their health and 
well-being

4. Improve health and well-being

 Ensure people stay healthy longer, adding years to life and life to years 

 Reduce inequalities in health and well-being and safeguard the most vulnerable 
people with timely intervention and care accessed closer to home

 Enhance quality of life through improved housing, employment and opportunity

5. Promote and protect our clean and green environment 

 Enhance access to Thurrock's river frontage, cultural assets and leisure 
opportunities

 Promote Thurrock's natural environment and biodiversity 

 Inspire high quality design and standards in our buildings and public space

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 10 November 2016 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Victoria Holloway (Chair), Graham Snell (Vice-
Chair), Gary Collins, Tony Fish, Angela Sheridan and 
Aaron Watkins

Ian Evans, Thurrock Coalition Representative

Apologies: Mandy Ansell, (Acting) Interim Accountable Officer, Thurrock 
NHS Clinical Commissioning Group
Kim James, Healthwatch Thurrock Representative

In attendance: Roger Harris, Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and Health
Ian Wake, Director of Public Health
Kay Goodacre, Corporate Finance
Funmi Worrell, Public Health Registrar
Wendy Smith, Interim Communications Lead, Mid and South 
Essex Success Regime, NHS England
Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

24. Minutes 

The Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held on the 15 September 2016 were approved as a correct record.

25. Urgent Items 

There were no items of urgent business.

26. Declarations of Interests 

No interests were declared.

27. Items Raised by Healthwatch 

In 
[...]
 of voluntary sector grants and any other 
significant changes. Roger Harris stated that this would be a Members 
decision but any proposals would be a statutory requirement and require a 
formal public consultation.

Councillor Snell agreed with Councillor Collins on the good work undertaken 
by the Micro Enterprises.

Councillor Snell asked Officers whether the introduction of Local Area Co-
ordinators (LAC) had saved the Council money. Roger Harris stated that was 
a difficult question to answer and was currently in discussions with Les 
Billingham, but it was evident that having LACs had diverted work away into 
different areas and that there was a wealth of evidence from residents such 
as case studies and testaments.

Ian Wake agreed that it was difficult to scientifically prove but there was 
substantial evidence to say that it was working. Ian Wake stated that he will 
be working off site with Les Billingham and Ceri Armstrong to look into what 
methodology could be used

Councillor Fish stated that he volunteered at the Tilbury Hub and what a 
fantastic job the team did to enhance the quality of life for residents.

Page 9



RESOLVED

1. That the Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
note the revised Medium Term Financial Strategy position and the 
Council Spending Review approach and timetable.

2. That the Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
comment on the proposals currently being considered within the 
remit of this committee.

Kay Goodacre left the committee room at 8.05pm.

30. Cancer Deep Dive (Health Needs Assessment) in Thurrock 

Members requested at the 9 June 2016, Health and Wellbeing Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee, that this report be brought back for further update.

Funmi Worrell, Public Health Registrar, presented the report and thoroughly 
explained to Members that this report had been produced as part of the core 
Public Health offer to the National Health Service (NHS) Thurrock Clinical 
Commissioning
[...]
- New Service Model and Proposed Procurement 

Roger Harris, Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and Health, presented 
the report that provided Members with an update on the current local 
domiciliary care situation and the effects that the current difficulties had on the 
service delivery in Thurrock. Roger Harris stated that the situation was 
extremely serious in Thurrock for the main three reasons:

1. Recruitment of carers into domiciliary care roles.
2. Rates paid by the Council to providers.
3. The quality of some providers in Thurrock was quite poor.

The report detailed the new direction of travel to support people at home and 
how this new approach would be an integral part of the second phase of 
Building Positive Futures, Living Well in Thurrock. It provided Members with 
an update on the progression of the Living Well at Home Project and how the 
current crisis had impacted on the delivery and implementation of the pilot.

Roger Harris highlighted the delays in the service, the waiting lists and the 
number of missed calls which were being addressed and monitored through 
the weekly improvement meetings.

Roger Harris stated that there was no immediate resolution that the situation 
would be fixed.

The Chair thanked Roger Harris for his honesty and asked if he could give 
Members his 100 per cent assurance that Thurrock residents that were 
currently looked after that they were safe and satisfied with the service.

Roger Harris stated that he could not give 100 per cent reassurance that the 
service currently provided was fully or delivering the quality expected. 
Individual care packages would be looked at on a one to one basis and rated 
using Red Amber Green (RAG). Roger Harris’s concern was that the service 
was not sustainable and that long term solutions were required.

RESOLVED

1. That the Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
note the current situation as regards to domiciliary care in 
Thurrock and the measures being taken 
[...]
ittee note 
the contents and recommendations of the report.

33. Work Programme 

The Chair asked Members if there were any items to be added or discussed 
for the work programme for the remainder of the municipal year.

RESOLVED

1.        It was noted that the item Success Regime be added to the work 
programme for 15 March 2017 committee.

2. It was noted that the item Domiciliary Care be added to the work 
programme for 17 January 2017 committee.

3.        It was noted that the item Cancer Deep Dive be added to the work 
programme for 15 March 2017 committee.

The meeting finished at 9.43pm.

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 15

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



17 January 2017 ITEM: 6

Health and Wellbeing Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Fees & Charges Pricing Strategy 2017/18

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Key

Report of: Carl Tomlinson, Finance Manager 

Accountable Head of Service: Les Billingham, Head of Adult Social Care

Accountable Directors: Roger Harris, Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and 
Health

This report is public 

Executive Summary

Local Authorities are involved in a wide range of services and the ability to charge for
some of these services has always been a key funding source to Councils.

This report specifically sets out the charges in relation to services within the remit of 
this Overview and Scrutiny Committee. Charges will take effect from the 1 April 2017 
unless otherwise stated.

In preparing the proposed fees and charges, Directorates have worked within the
charging framework and principles set out in the report.
 
The full list of proposed charges is detailed in Appendix 1 to this report.

1. Recommendations

1.1 That Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the 
revised fees and charges proposals.

1.2 That Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee comment 
on the proposals currently being considered within the remit of this 
committee.

2. Background

2.1 The paper describes the fees and charges approach for the services within the 
Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee remit for 2017/18 and will set a 
platform for certain pricing principles moving forward into future financial years.

2.2 The paper provides narrative for the following areas. Relevant service income 
targets are summarised below:

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



Service: £000’s
Actual 
15/16

Budget 
16/17

Budget 
17/18

Day Care  47 43 44

Extra Care 12 22 23

Blue Badges 28 36 37

Meals on Wheels* 109 231 238

Community Development - 7 7

TOTAL 196 339 349
*The movement between 15/16 and 16/17 is due to a rebate received in year  

3. Thurrock Charging Policy

3.1 The strategic ambition for Thurrock is to adopt a policy on fees and charges that
is aligned to the wider commercial strategy and ensures that all discretionary 
services cost recover.

3.2 Furthermore, for future years, while reviewing charges, services will also 
consider the level of demand for the service, the market dynamics and how the 
charging policy helps to meet other service objectives.

3.3 When considering the pricing strategy for 2017/18 some key questions were 
considered:

 Where can we apply a tiered/premium pricing structure
 How sensitive are customers to price  (are there areas where a price freeze is 

relevant )
 What new charges might we want to introduce for this financial year
 How do our charges compare with neighbouring boroughs
 How do our charges compare to neighbouring boroughs and private sector 

competitors (particularly in those instances where customers have choice)
 How can we influence channel shift 
 Can we set charges to recover costs
 What do our competitors charges
 How sensitive is demand to price
 Statutory services may have discretionary elements that we can influence
 Do we
[...]
have on the NHS’s ability to manage demand and 
the importance of finding system-wide solutions.

In Thurrock, we have historically responded well to the challenges we face, but we 
are finding it increasingly difficult to manage demand and the increasing complexity 
of that demand.  Over £1 million of efficiencies were delivered during 2016-17, and 
£13.6 million of savings have been delivered between 2010-11 and 2015-16.  We 
were able to raise additional resources through the introduction of a 2% Adult Social 
Care precept in 2016-17, but this was absorbed by pressures created by the 
implementation of the National Living Wage.  

In 2012 we launched our Building Positive Futures programme which was designed 
to respond to the ‘ageing well’ agenda – a proactive approach designed to prevent 
inappropriate admissions to hospital and residential care; and to broaden the 
housing choices for older people.  Building Positive Futures recognised the 
importance of influencing both ‘people’ and ‘place’ agendas.

A number of successes were achieved as part of the Building Positive Futures 
programme including the introduction of a strength-based approach and strength-
based initiatives - creating the communities to support health and wellbeing.

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



Our new programme Living Well in Thurrock takes stock of what was achieved as 
part of Building Positive Futures, and refreshes our vision for the future.  It presents 
an integrated vision alongside Thurrock Clinical Commissioning Group and aims to 
support people to achieve fulfilled lives.  The vision and supporting programme 
recognises the need for a system-wide approach, and the importance of focusing on 
preventing, reducing and delaying the need for health and care services.

The new programme focuses on the three interdependent elements:
 Stronger Communities;
 Housing and the Built Environment; and
 A ‘whole system’ approach to Health and Social Care.

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 For the Commit
[...]
o home’.  This too will 
influence the shape of Integrated Healthy Living Centres;

 Single Point of Access (Thurrock First) – the development of a single point 
of access across adult social care, mental health, and community health; 
and

 Living Well @ Home – the development of a new approach to domiciliary 
care through creating neighbourhood-based solutions using evidence from 
Local Area Coordination and the Dutch Buurtzorg model to create a 
sustainable model for the future.

Next Steps

3.10 The steps being taken to develop and deliver Living Well in Thurrock are as 
follows:

Page 30



 Development and launch of Programme Prospectus – January - April;
 Development and launch of Communication and Engagement  Plan – 

January - April;
 Agree integrated approach with Thurrock CCG – January;
 Develop and scope the projects and initiatives that sit under each element 

as appropriate – on-going;
 Confirmation of governance and reporting arrangements – March.

4. Reasons for Recommendation

4.1 For the Committee to be able to review and comment on the steps being 
taken to manage and influence demand for Adult Social Care. 

5. Consultation (including Overview and Scrutiny, if applicable)

5.1 A communication and engagement plan has been developed to support and 
inform the delivery of the Programme. 

6. Impact on corporate policies, priorities, performance and community 
impact

6.1 The Transformation Programme supports the delivery of the corporate priority 
‘Improve Health and Wellbeing’.

7. Implications

7.1 Financial

Implications verified by: Kay Goodacre
Finance Manager

The Transformation Programme will be delivered with consideration of 
existing budgets and best value.

7.2 Legal

Implications verified by: Rosalind Wing
Adult Social Care Lawyer

The Transformation Programme will help to ensure that Adult Social Care can 
continue to meet its statutory requirements.

7.3 Diversity and Equality

Implications verified by: Becky Price
Community Development Officer

Page 31



The Living Well in Thurrock (LWIT) programme aims to ensure that we 
manage demand as well as possible and that in doing so, we are able to 
target available resources to best effect in a way that positively influences 
wider health and wellbeing determinants.  Doing this means ensuring that we 
focus on preventing, reducing and delaying the need for health and care 
interventions – ensuring that people can live fulfilled lives regardless of their 
circumstances.

Service users across all protected groups may be impacted by the LWIT 
programme.  Positive implications include increased choice and control over 
the type of solution individuals receive along with how and where they access 
them leading to an increase in the scale of independent living within users’ 
own homes and communities across Thurrock.  Positive implications also 
relate to preventing and delaying the need for a service in the first place.  
Failure to implement the programme could mean negative impacts – for 
example a reduction in services offered or how they are offered and 
restrictions about the type and accessibility of services available.  It could also 
mean that demand for services continues to increase.  This could lead to 
higher levels of dependency and complexity of cases.  Implementation of the 
LWIT programme aims to address inequality in service provision and increase 
the scale and scope of the positive benefits outlined.

  
7.4 Other implications (where significant) – i.e. Staff, Health, Sustainability, 

Crime and Disorder)

None

8. Background papers used in preparing the report (including their location 
on the Council’s website or identification whether any are exempt or protected 
by copyright):

None

9. Appendices to the report

None

Report Author:

Ceri Armstrong
Senior Health and Social Care Development Manager
Adults, Housing and Health

Page 32



17 January 2017 ITEM: 8

Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee

East Tilbury Primary Care Intervention Plan

Wards and communities affected: 
East Tilbury and neighbouring wards

Key Decision: 
Key

Report of: Roger Harris, Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and Health

Accountable Head of Service: Ian Wake, Director of Public Health

Accountable Director: Roger Harris, Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and 
Health

This report is Public

Executive Summary

Detailed below is a summary of the report that is going to Cabinet on 11 January. 
Due to the urgent nature of this item it was not possible to take to HOSC first but the 
Chair has been briefed on the situation. An update following Cabinet will be given to 
HOSC members at the meeting.

Members will be aware that a serious situation arose in October last year which 
could have resulted in the closure of the East Tilbury Medical Centre in Coronation 
Avenue, East Tilbury. This would have had a massive impact on under doctored 
areas such as East Tilbury, Corringham and Stanford-le-Hope. Following pressure 
from the Council, the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), Healthwatch and the 
Patients Participation Group at the surgery, NHS England (NHSE) withdrew its 
decision to disperse the list to allow for further time to consider the future of the 
practice and in particular ownership of the building. 

The Council has played a leading role in trying to resolve the situation and after 
discussions with the receiver and NHSE over the future for the practice it is proposed 
that the Council enters into discussions with the receiver with a view to buy the 
property to secure essential primary care services in this part of Thurrock.

1. Recommendation:

HOSC is asked to note and comment on the recommendations below 
that were submitted to Cabinet on 11th January:

1.1 The purchase of the freehold interest of the East Tilbury Medical Centre at 85, 
Coronation Avenue, East Tilbury on the terms and conditions as outline in the 

Page 33

Agenda Item 8



confidential Appendix and with the final terms and conditions being delegated 
for agreement by the Corporate Director of Environment and Place and the 
Section 151 officer in consultation with the relevant Portfolio Holder.

1.2 That the Director of Law and Governance be authorised to complete any legal 
documentation to give effect thereto.

1.3 That the property be leased to an appropriate primary care provider on terms to 
be agreed.

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 18 months ago the then GP at the practice had his medical contract 
terminated. College Health were awarded the primary care contract by NHS 
England to act as a caretaker practice until the long term future of the practice 
could be resolved. However, the previous GP owned the building and so 
remained the landlord. It should be noted at this point that it is NHS England 
who commission primary care and determines primary care contracts not the 
Thurrock Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG). Also it is important to note 
that neither the CCG nor NHSE are permitted to own premises of this nature.

2.2 In June of 2016 the landlord was declared bankrupt, triggering the current 
crisis, and the building has been in the hands of the receiver since that time. 
NHS England took some time to decide on next steps and in September they 
decided to “disperse the list”. That means ending the primary care contract 
and the patients are required to find another practice to register with. East 
Tilbury practice operates out of two sites – Coronation Avenue (approx. 2,500 
patients) and Corringham (approx. 1,500 patients).

2.3 The letters went out very late in October and patients were given less than 
three weeks to find a new GP. This caused a great deal of disquiet and 
meetings were held at the practice on 12th October when over 300 patients 
turned up to express their frustration at what had happened. Also Thurrock 
Healthwatch had been flooded with complaints.

2.4 College Health has been a good practice and patients wanted to remain with 

[...]
 
the Thurrock Clinical Commissioning Group and the Patient Participation 
Group. All support the Council’s proposed action in this matter.

6. Impact on corporate policies, priorities, performance and community 
impact

Page 36



6.1 Tackling the shortage of GPs in Thurrock has been highlighted as a key 
priority for the new administration.

7. Implications

7.1 Financial

Implications verified by: Sean Clark
Director of Finance and IT

Cabinet has the authority to approve the purchase of this property where 
income meets or exceeds the annual cost of capital repayment.  The exempt 
appendix shows the likely range of the purchase cost and the possible rental 
income, term and responsibility for maintenance, business rates, etc.  I can 
confirm that, based on these figures and lease terms, the purchase of this 
property are financially viable.

7.2 Legal

Implications verified by: David Lawson 
Monitoring Officer 

The Cabinet report recommends the acquisition of the freehold for the East 
Tilbury Medical Centre at 85, Coronation Avenue, East Tilbury in order to 
avoid the closure of the premises as a primary care centre given the known 
shortage of GP practices in the area and that such shortage cannot be 
adequately addressed by a list dispersal exercise to other medical practices.

Neither the Clinical Commissioning Group nor NHS England are permitted to 
own such premises, which is currently held by the landlord’ receiver in 
bankruptcy. The receiver has indicated that they are prepared to withdraw the 
building from auction if an agreed price can be reached with the Council and 
NHS England have agreed an extension to the primary care contract that 
makes the purchase of the building a viable proposition for the Authority to 
purchase and lease to an appropriate primary practice provider on terms to be 
agreed.

The acquisition of land and property are executive functions unless contrary to 
the Budget Policy framework. Therefore under the general power of 
co

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 17 January 2017 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Victoria Holloway (Chair), Graham Snell (Vice-
Chair), Gary Collins, Tony Fish, Angela Sheridan and 
Aaron Watkins

Ian Evans, Thurrock Coalition Representative
Kim James, Healthwatch Thurrock Representative

In attendance: Roger Harris, Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and Health
Mandy Ansell, (Acting) Interim Accountable Officer, Thurrock 
NHS Clinical Commissioning Group
Jeanette Hucey, Director of Transformation, Thurrock NHS 
Clinical Commissioning Group
Ceri Armstrong, Senior Health and Social Care Development 
Manager
Les Billingham, Head of Adult Services
Carl Tomlinson, Finance Manager
Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

34. Minutes 

The Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held on the 10 November 2016 were approved as a correct record.

35. Urgent Items 

There were no items of urgent business.

The Chair agreed to a matter arising concerning Domiciliary Care to be 
presented. Roger Harris, Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and Health, 
stated that an external service provider of domiciliary care had been identified 
as being in a fragile state and was being closely monitored. To ensure the 
sustainability of the service, intervention action may need to be undertaken by 
the Council.

Cabinet agreed on the 21 January 2017 to the new service model for 
domiciliary care in Thurrock and the procurement of the new service had 
commenced.

Roger Harris agreed to provide regular updates to Members.



The Chair thanked Roger Harris and appreciated the feedback given.

36. Declarations of Interests 

Councillor Fish declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to Item 6 – Fees 
and Charges Pricing Strategy 2017-18 as he was a holder of a Blue Badge.

37. Items raised by HealthWatch 

No items were raised by Healthwatch.

38. Fees & Charges Pricing Strategy 2017/18 

Carl Tomlinson, Finance Manager, presented the report that set out the 
charges in relation to the services within the remit of the Children’s Health and 
Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee from the 1 April 2017. This 
report would be presented to Cabinet in February 2017.

Carl Tomlinson referred Members to the appendix to the report that 
highlighted the proposed fees and charges in detail. 

Councillor Fish asked whether the increase in charges had affected the 
attendance numbers at the Day Centres. Roger Harris stated that there had 
been no significant impact on attendance levels following the reduction from 6 
to 3 day centres. There were now more sessions available and the services 
offered had increased. The charges were means tested and that few residents 
paid the full amount. 

Councillor Collins asked the Officers to clarify what the community 
development charge entailed. Carl Tomlinson stated that this was the hire 
charges for the South Ockendon Centre.

Ian Evans stated that the Acts quoted in the Diversity and Equality 
Implications section of the report were incorrect as those Acts were replaced 
by The Equality Act 2010. The Chair requested that the Democratic Services 
Officer updated the author of these implications.

RESOLVED

1. That the Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
note the revised fees and charges proposals.

2. That the Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
comment on the proposals currently being considered within the 
remit of this committee.

Carl Tomlinson left the committee room at 7.15 pm.

39. Living Well in Thurrock - Adult Social Care Transformation Programme 



Les Billingham, Head of Adult Services, presented the report and stated that 
Thurrock had historically responded well to the challenges faced but it was 
becoming increasingly difficult to manage demand and the increasing 
complexity of that demand.  The Building Positive Futures programme was 
launched in 2012 to respond to the “ageing well” agenda. The new 
programme Living Well in Thurrock took stock of what was achieved as part of 
the Building Positive Futures and refreshed the vision for the future. The new 
programme presented an integrated vision alongside Thurrock Clinical 
Commissioning Group and aimed to support people to achieve fulfilled lives. 
The vision and supporting programme recognised the need for a system wide 
approach and the importance of focusing on preventing reducing and delaying 
the need for health and care services.

The new programme focused on the following three inter-dependent 
elements:

• Stronger communities
• Housing and the Built Environment
• A “whole system” approach to Health and Social Care

Les Billingham briefly summarised the challenges faced by Adult Social Care 
nationally, the success stories and the steps being taken to develop and 
deliver Living Well in Thurrock.

Councillor Collins referred to the black alert at Basildon Hospital over the 
Christmas period and asked if this was due to more people living in Thurrock. 
Les Billingham stated that there was no single factor responsible for the 
increase but there was a massive demand for acute services which was also 
related to primary care and under-doctoring in Thurrock. Les Billingham briefly 
explained the complex picture of the demand going up but stated that 
Thurrock was currently holding the line in coping with the increases.

Councillor Collins asked for specific details on the complexity of cases. Les 
Billingham stated that each complexity had its own challenges but could 
include people living longer with disabilities and living longer with common 
conditions such as osteoporosis, diabetics, mental health and loneliness. 

Members and Officers had a brief discussion on using the Dutch Buurtzorg 
model to create a sustainable model for the future of domiciliary care in 
Thurrock.

Councillor Fish thanked Les Billingham for the report and was pleased with 
progress but asked what could be done to influence changes in culture. Less 
Billingham stated that changes would include working with communities on 
the stronger communities agenda.
 
Councillor Watkins asked the Officers for clarification on what Time Banking 
was. Les Billingham explained that this was a scheme run by the Voluntary 
Sector that enabled people to share their time with others – for example 
carryout out gardening for someone who required it. The hours given would 



then be banked and could be drawn upon by those who had earned them. 
Compared to other local authorities, Thurrock was excelling with over 13,000 
hours banked.

Councillor Watkins asked Officers for an update on Shared Lives. Les 
Billingham stated that a provider had only just been appointed and that the 
recruitment of a local manager was underway and was pleased that two 
national leading organisations had put in submissions. The formal launch 
would take place in March 2017.

Councillor Collins asked the Officers what had been done to thank the Time 
Bank volunteers. Les Billingham stated that in the past the Mayor had written 
to thank these volunteers but emphasised to Members that this was a mutual 
exchange of volunteer services. Kim James stated that the 60 main 
contributors to the Time Bank had been invited to attend a Christmas lunch 
organised by Thurrock CVS.

The Chair agreed that thanks should be given to those volunteers and asked 
that External Communications put a thank you message out.

The Chair asked Officers if Thurrock’s plans would overcame the concerns 
around funding or were we saying we have a good model but ultimately we 
required more money. Les Billingham stated that our plans gave us the best 
possible change to meet the challenges and in modernising the health and 
wellbeing which was fit for purpose for the future. Les Billingham continued to 
state that Thurrock had a good chance as anyone to deliver and be able to 
cope with what we have to face in the future.

The Chair acknowledged that no one wanted to invest in a system to stay the 
same so hopefully we can push for these changes as individual councillors.

RESOLVED

That the Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
comment on the Adult Social Care Transformation Programme, Living 
Well in Thurrock.

40. East Tilbury Primary Care Intervention Plan 

Roger Harris, Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and Health, presented 
the same report that was presented to Cabinet on the 11 January 2017 and 
explained to members that due to the urgent nature of this item it was not 
possible to bring to the Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee prior to the Cabinet meeting.

Roger Harris explained that a serious situation had arisen in October last year 
which could have resulted in the closure of the East Tilbury Medical Centre. 
This potential closure would have had a massive impact on already under 
doctored areas such as East Tilbury, Corringham and Stanford-le-Hope. 
Roger Harris further explained that following pressure from the Council, the 



Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), Healthwatch and the Patients 
Participation Group at the surgery, NHS England (NHSE) withdrew its 
decision to disperse the list to allow for further time to consider the future of 
the practice and in particular ownership of the building. The Council played a 
leading role in trying to resolve the situation and following discussions with the 
receiver and NHS England over the future for the practice it is proposed that 
the Council enter into discussions with the receiver with a view to purchasing 
the property to secure essential primary care services in this part of Thurrock.

The Appendix 2 to the report was Exempt and would be discussed separately 
from this report.

The Chair thanked Roger Harris for the report on such an important issue. No 
Members had any comments or questions on this report.

RESOLVED

That the Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
commented on the recommendations below that were submitted to 
Cabinet on the 11 January 2017:

1. The purchase of the freehold interest of the East Tilbury Medical 
Centre at 85 Coronation Avenue, East Tilbury on the terms and 
conditions as outlined in the confidential Appendix and with the 
final terms and conditions being delegated for agreement by the 
Corporate Director of Environment and Place and the Section 151 
Officer in consultation with the relevant Portfolio Holder.

2. That the Director of Law and Governance be authorised to 
complete any legal documentation to give effect thereto.

3. That the property be leased to an appropriate primary care 
provider on terms to be agreed.

41. Work Programme 

The Chair asked Members if there were any items to be added or discussed 
for the work programme for the remainder of the municipal year:

RESOLVED

1. It was noted that the item Success Regime be removed from the 
work programme and be added for items for the 2017-18 municipal 
year work programme.

2. It was noted that the item Update on Collins House be added to 
the work programme for March 2017 committee.

3. It was noted that the item Learning Disability Health Checks be 
added to the work programme for March 2017 committee.



42. EXEMPT - Item 8 - Appendix 2 - East Tilbury Primary Care Intervention 
Plan 

There were no Member comments on this Exempt paper.

The meeting finished at 7.56 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

